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Press-release 
06 June 2019 
                         

 
May 2019 market decrease is 6,7%  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 6,7% in May 2019 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In May 2019, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 6,7% compared to May 2018 or by 9 901 

sold units, and amounted to 137 624 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  

 

“No good news from the automotive market in May, instead a nearly 7% drop in sales volume - the most noticeable year-on-year 

loss in over 2 years. Of course, it could be said that the extraordinary warm weather this year is not helping retail sales as many 

people spend more time than usual away from the big cities and their shopping malls. The main reason of the current trend 

however remains a weaker retail demand, driven by macroeconomic factors such as rising household costs in the wake of the VAT 

increase earlier this year. Specifically automotive, we have a market that is still digesting a substantial reduction in government 

subsidies stimulating retail purchases in the past.           

We will have to see how these factors play out over time, but for now we are looking at a rather challenging environment”. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for May 2019/2018 and January-May 2019/2018 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for May 2019/2018 and January-May 2019/2018 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for May 2019/2018 and January-May 2019/2018 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR MAY 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – MAY 
2019/2018 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

BRAND  
May January-May 

2019 2018 % 2019 2018 % 

Lada 28 739 28 654 0% 143 418 138 480 4% 

KIA 19 461 19 561 -1% 92 262 91 353 1% 

Hyundai 14 891 15 859 -6% 71 695 70 613 2% 

Renault* 10 595 12 128 -13% 52 487 57 277 -8% 

VW 8 704 9 025 -4% 40 330 39 224 3% 

Toyota 7 880 8 616 -9% 37 954 37 977 0% 

Škoda 6 982 5 973 17% 32 774 29 195 12% 

GAZ LCV* 4 309 4 675 -8% 21 164 21 740 -3% 

Nissan* 4 076 5 941 -31% 25 889 29 645 -13% 

Ford* 3 400 3 701 -8% 14 881 21 360 -30% 

BMW 3 150 2 917 8% 16 235 13 854 17% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 102 3 234 -4% 15 494 15 189 2% 

Mitsubishi 2 959 3 561 -17% 16 715 16 824 -1% 

UAZ* 2471 3630 -32% 13650 14413 -5% 

Mazda 2 325 2 536 -8% 11 155 11 638 -4% 

Datsun 1 877 1 034 82% 8 777 7 399 19% 

Lexus 1 764 2 080 -15% 7 606 9 483 -20% 

Chevrolet 1 541 2 373 -35% 9 342 12 211 -23% 

Audi 1 217 1 318 -8% 5 988 6 131 -2% 

Geely 736 215 242% 3 088 812 280% 

Haval 712 286 149% 2 767 989 180% 

Volvo 661 711 -7% 2 920 2 244 30% 

VW NFZ 599 720 -17% 2 845 2 840 0% 

Land Rover 568 728 -22% 3 213 3 618 -11% 

Subaru 546 698 -22% 2 683 2 980 -10% 

Porsche 534 477 12% 2 084 1 662 25% 

Chery 457 525 -13% 2 253 2 422 -7% 

Lifan 452 1 327 -66% 2 305 5 949 -61% 

Suzuki 434 509 -15% 2 180 1 881 16% 

Peugeot* 324 502 -35% 1 620 2 435 -33% 

smart 243 136 79% 401 350 15% 

Citroёn* 208 334 -38% 1 137 1 726 -34% 

Infiniti 180 324 -44% 1 582 1 822 -13% 

MINI 170 202 -16% 961 872 10% 
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Jeep 161 146 10% 841 568 48% 

DFM 159 93 71% 638 523 22% 

Zotye 132 206 -36% 888 943 -6% 

Honda 118 339 -65% 739 1 776 -58% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 113 586 -81% 603 2 676 -77% 

Genesis 112 149 -25% 891 495 80% 

Changan 103 141 -27% 445 562 -21% 

Jaguar 88 188 -53% 725 927 -22% 

FIAT* 87 146 -40% 398 647 -38% 

FAW 70 159 -56% 382 575 -34% 

Cadillac 62 123 -50% 344 428 -20% 

Isuzu* 55 66 -17% 306 277 10% 

Iveco* 29 51 -43% 115 179 -36% 

Hyundai LCV 27 30 -10% 185 137 35% 

Foton* 20 46 -57% 98 167 -41% 

Brilliance 16 12 33% 75 67 12% 

Chrysler 3 6 -50% 20 30 -33% 

HTM 2 16 -88% 18 28 -36% 

SsangYong 0 4 - 4 73 -95% 

Ravon 0 508 - 0 5 184 - 

Total 137 624 147 525 -6,7% 677 570 692 870 -2,2% 

 

 
 
LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. 
LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR MAY 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – MAY 
2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 

    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / 
Group 

May January-May 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 

AVTOVAZ-

RENAULT-

NISSAN 

33,0 32,6 0,4 45 467 48 081 -5,4% 34,3 33,9 0,4 232 153 234 623 -1,1% 

AVTOVAZ 20,9 19,4 1,5 28 739 28 654 0,3% 21,2 20,0 1,2 143 418 138 480 3,6% 

RENAULT 7,7 8,2 (0,5) 10 595 12 128 -12,6% 7,7 8,3 (0,6) 52 487 57 277 -8,4% 

NISSAN 3,0 4,0 (1,0) 4 076 5 941 -31,4% 3,8 4,3 (0,5) 25 889 29 645 -12,7% 

INFINITI 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 180 324 -44,4% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 1 582 1 822 -13,2% 

DATSUN 1,4 0,7 0,7 1 877 1 034 81,5% 1,3 1,1 0,2 8 777 7 399 18,6% 

KIA 14,1 13,3 0,8 19 461 19 561 -0,5% 13,6 13,2 0,4 92 262 91 353 1,0% 

VW Group 12,7 11,5 1,2 17 502 17 036 2,7% 12,1 11,2 0,9 81 937 77 390 5,9% 

VOLKSWAGEN 

cars 
6,3 6,1 0,2 8 704 9 025 -3,6% 6,0 5,7 0,3 40 330 39 224 2,8% 

VOLKSWAGEN 

vans 
0,4 0,5 (0,1) 599 720 -16,8% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 845 2 840 0,2% 

AUDI 0,9 0,9 0,0 1 217 1 318 -7,7% 0,9 0,9 0,0 5 988 6 131 -2,3% 

ŠKODA 5,1 4,0 1,1 6 982 5 973 16,9% 4,8 4,2 0,6 32 774 29 195 12,3% 

HYUNDAI 

Group 
10,9 10,9 0,0 15 003 16 008 -6,3% 10,7 10,3 0,4 72 586 71 108 2,1% 

HYUNDAI 10,8 10,8 0,0 14 891 15 859 -6,1% 10,6 10,2 0,4 71 695 70 613 1,5% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0 112 149 -24,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 891 495 80,0% 

TOYOTA 

Group 
7,0 7,3 (0,3) 9 644 10 696 -9,8% 6,7 6,8 (0,1) 45 560 47 460 -4,0% 

TOYOTA 5,7 5,8 (0,1) 7 880 8 616 -8,5% 5,6 5,5 0,1 37 954 37 977 -0,1% 

LEXUS 1,3 1,4 (0,1) 1 764 2 080 -15,2% 1,1 1,4 (0,3) 7 606 9 483 -19,8% 

GAZ LCV 3,1 3,2 (0,1) 4 309 4 675 -7,8% 3,1 3,1 0,0 21 164 21 740 -2,6% 

MERCEDES-

BENZ 
2,5 2,7 (0,2) 3 458 3 956 -12,6% 2,4 2,6 (0,2) 16 498 18 215 -9,4% 

MERCEDES-

BENZ cars 
2,3 2,2 0,1 3 102 3 234 -4,1% 2,3 2,2 0,1 15 494 15 189 2,0% 

MERCEDES-

BENZ vans 
0,1 0,4 (0,3) 113 586 -80,7% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 603 2 676 -77,5% 

smart 0,2 0,1 0,1 243 136 78,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 401 350 14,6% 

FORD 2,5 2,5 0,0 3 400 3 701 -8,1% 2,2 3,1 (0,9) 14 881 21 360 -30,3% 

BMW Group 2,4 2,1 0,3 3 320 3 119 6,4% 2,5 2,1 0,4 17 196 14 726 16,8% 

BMW 2,3 2,0 0,3 3 150 2 917 8,0% 2,4 2,0 0,4 16 235 13 854 17,2% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 170 202 -15,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 961 872 10,2% 

MITSUBISHI 2,2 2,4 (0,2) 2 959 3 561 -16,9% 2,5 2,4 0,1 16 715 16 824 -0,6% 

UAZ 1,8 2,5 (0,7) 2 471 3 630 -31,9% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 13 650 14 413 -5,3% 

MAZDA 1,7 1,7 0,0 2 325 2 536 -8,3% 1,6 1,7 (0,1) 11 155 11 638 -4,2% 

GM Group 1,2 1,7 (0,5) 1 603 2 496 -35,8% 1,4 1,8 (0,4) 9 686 12 639 -23,4% 

CHEVROLET 1,1 1,6 (0,5) 1 541 2 373 -35% 1,4 1,8 (0,4) 9 342 12 211 -23% 

CADILLAC 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 62 123 -49,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 344 428 -19,6% 
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GEELY 0,5 0,1 0,4 736 215 242,3% 0,5 0,1 0,4 3 088 812 280,3% 

HAVAL 0,5 0,2 0,3 712 286 149% 0,4 0,1 0,3 2 767 989 180% 

VOLVO 0,5 0,5 0,0 661 711 -7,0% 0,4 0,3 0,1 2 920 2 244 30,1% 

JAGUAR LAND 

ROVER 
0,5 0,6 (0,1) 656 916 -28,4% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 3 938 4 545 -13,4% 

LAND ROVER 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 568 728 -22,0% 0,5 0,5 0,0 3 213 3 618 -11,2% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0 88 188 -53,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 725 927 -21,8% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 546 698 -21,8% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 683 2 980 -10,0% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,3 0,1 534 477 11,9% 0,3 0,2 0,1 2 084 1 662 25,4% 

PSA PEUGEOT 

CITROЁN 
0,4 0,6 (0,2) 532 836 -36,4% 0,4 0,6 (0,2) 2 757 4 161 -33,7% 

PEUGEOT 

CITROЁN 

0,2 

0,2 

0,3 

0,2 

(0,1) 

0,0 

324 

208 

502 

334 

-35,5% 

-37,7% 

0,2 

0,2 

0,4 

0,2 

(0,2) 

0,0 

1 620 

1 137 

2 435 

1 726 

-33,5% 

-34,1% 

CHERY 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 457 525 -13,0% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 253 2 422 -7,0% 

LIFAN 0,3 0,9 (0,6) 452 1 327 -65,9% 0,3 0,9 (0,6) 2 305 5 949 -61,3% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,3 0,0 434 509 -14,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 180 1 881 15,9% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 251 298 -15,8% 0,2 0,2 0,0 1 259 1 245 1,1% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 87 146 -40,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 398 647 -38,5% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 6 -50,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 20 30 -33,3% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 161 146 10,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 841 568 48,1% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 159 93 71,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 638 523 22,0% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,1 0,0 132 206 -35,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0 888 943 -5,8% 

HONDA 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 118 339 -65,2% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 739 1 776 -58,4% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 103 141 -27,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 445 562 -20,8% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 70 159 -56,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 382 575 -33,6% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 55 66 -17% 0,0 0,0 0,0 306 277 10% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 29 51 -43,1% 0,0 0,0 0,0 115 179 -35,8% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 27 30 -10,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 185 137 35,0% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 20 46 -56,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0 98 167 -41,3% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 16 12 33,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 75 67 11,9% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 16 -87,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0 18 28 -35,7% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 4 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 73 -94,5% 

RAVON 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 0 508 - 0,0 0,7 (0,7) 0 5 184 - 

Total 100,0 100,0 
 

137 624 147 525 -6,7% 100,0 100,0 
 

677 570 692 870 -2,2% 

 

Different  from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

 

SOLLERS 

Group  
1,8 2,5 (0,7) 2 471 3 634 -32,0% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 13 654 14 486 -5,7% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 4 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 73 -94,5% 

UAZ 1,8 2,5 (0,7) 2471 3630 -31,9% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 13650 14413 -5,3% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR MAY 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – MAY 
2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
May 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-May 

2019 2018 YoY  
 

2019 2018 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 11 095 8 486 2 609 
 

1 Granta Lada 52 373 36 490 15 883 

2 Vesta Lada 8 818 7 673 1 145 
 

2 Vesta Lada 46 837 39 792 7 045 

3 Rio KIA 8 365 8 857 -492 
 

3 Rio KIA 39 149 42 750 -3 601 

4 Creta Hyundai 5 781 5 759 22 
 

4 Creta Hyundai 28 674 27 456 1 218 

5 Solaris Hyundai 5 296 6 467 -1 171 
 

5 Solaris Hyundai 24 687 27 457 -2 770 

6 Polo VW 4 929 5 257 -328 
 

6 Polo VW 22 395 21 697 698 

7 Duster Renault 3 278 3 521 -243 
 

7 Largus Lada 16 281 17 143 -862 

8 Largus Lada 3 204 3 778 -574 
 

8 Duster Renault 15 166 17 294 -2 128 

9 Rapid Skoda 3 088 2 821 267 
 

9 Rapid Skoda 14 312 13 770 542 

10 Tiguan VW 2 915 2 719 196 
 

10 Logan Renault 13 401 12 586 815 

11 Sportage KIA 2 860 3 018 -158 
 

11 Camry Toyota 13 319 10 681 2 638 

12 Sandero Renault 2 588 2 934 -346 
 

12 Sportage KIA 13 221 13 704 -483 

13 RAV 4 Toyota 2 519 2 127 392 
 

13 Tiguan VW 13 060 12 948 112 

14 Camry Toyota 2 454 2 601 -147 
 

14 4x4 Lada 12 773 12 699 74 

15 XRAY Lada 2 427 2 991 -564 
 

15 Sandero Renault 12 432 12 828 -396 

16 4x4 Lada 2 392 2 479 -87 
 

16 XRAY Lada 11 162 14 086 -2 924 

17 Logan Renault 2 305 2 506 -201 
 

17 Kaptur Renault 10 734 12 925 -2 191 

18 Kaptur Renault 2 190 2 829 -639 
 

18 RAV 4 Toyota 10 657 11 057 -400 

19 Optima KIA 2 009 1 562 447 
 

19 Optima KIA 9 880 7 484 2 396 

20 Kodiaq Skoda 1 907 780 1 127 
 

20 Tucson Hyundai 9 445 7 901 1 544 

21 Octavia A7 Skoda 1 879 2 002 -123 
 

21 Octavia A7 Skoda 9 309 9 622 -313 

22 Tucson Hyundai 1 776 1 972 -196 
 

22 Qashqai Nissan 9 193 8 074 1 119 

23 Outlander Mitsubishi 1 767 2 068 -301 
 

23 Outlander Mitsubishi 9 103 9 500 -397 

24 Qashqai Nissan 1 664 1 659 5 
 

24 NIVA Chevrolet 8 975 11 982 -3 007 

25 CX-5 Mazda 1 644 1 828 -184 
 

25 X-Trail Nissan 8 607 8 541 66 

 

 

 

 

 

 


